Group plc level.

   Economic capital  IGD

Half year
ended 30

June 2014

Year ended
31 December

2013

Half year
ended 30

June 2014

Year ended
31 December

2013
   £m £m  £m £m

Total Capital Available   492 467  470 469

Capital Required   322 294  207 193

Excess Surplus   170 173  263 276

Coverage (%)   153% 159%  227% 243%

12

Stress and scenario testing

The Group undertakes stress and scenario tests to ensure the robustness of the Economic Capital
solvency position, having regard to the material financial and non-financial risks to which the Group is
exposed. The most material risks to the level of capital adequacy on an economic basis arise from the
Group’s investment in assets with credit risk exposure, residential property risk exposure, and
longevity risk. Other risks are either not material or are appropriately hedged to leave minimal
exposure for the Group.

The impact of the stress and scenario tests for the most material balance sheet risks are set out
below:

   Economic Capital Ratio Sensitivities

Half year
ended 30

June 2014

Year ended
31 December

2013

Basic coverage ratio   153% 159%

Credit spread widening + 100 bps   147% 157%

Credit spread widening + 200 bps   139% 153%

Euro zone crisis*   134% 151%

"Lehman"crisis*   131% 145%

Longevity - 5% deterioration   142% 152%

Property - 10% price fall   140% 151%

The increased sensitivity to stress events compared to the 31 December 2013 position reflects both
the growth in the balance sheet over the period and a refinement in the approach to allowing for tax in
stressed conditions.

*‘Euro zone crisis and “Lehman” crisis scenarios have been modelled by applying the credit spreads
of 7 October 2011 and 5 December 2008 respectively.

Solvency II

The EU consultative process on the new Solvency II regime remains on track and there is increasing
confidence that the capital regime will come in to force on 1 Jan 2016 as planned. Partnership’s

[…]

Property values The impact of an immediate decrease in the value of properties by 10%.

The test allows for the impact on the annuity liabilities arising from any

change in yield on the equity release assets used to back the liabilities.

Voluntary redemptions  The impact of an increase in voluntary redemption rates on equity

release loans by 10%. The test allows for the impact on the annuity

liabilities arising from any change in yield on the equity release assets

used to back the liabilities.

The table below demonstrates the effect of a change in a key assumption whilst other assumptions

remain unchanged. In reality, such an occurrence is unlikely due to correlation between the assumptions

and other factors. It should also be noted that these sensitivities are non-linear, and larger or smaller

impacts should not be interpolated or extrapolated from these results. The sensitivity analyses do not

take into consideration that the Group's assets and liabilities are actively managed and may vary at the

time that any actual market movement occurs.

Increase / (decrease) in

profit before tax

Half year
ended 30

June 2014

Year ended
31 December

2013

Change in assumption:   £000's £000's

Interest rates + 1%   7,076 2,954

Interest rates - 1%   (9,513) (3,308)

Credit spreads + 0.5%   (11,007) (10,917)

Expenses + 10%   (10,323) (9,962)

Mortality - 5%   (24,537) (22,140)

Property prices - 10%   (29,081) (25,313)

Voluntary redemptions + 10%   (4,667) (2,402)

35

8. Financial instruments – fair value disclosures

All financial instruments, with the exception of external borrowings are classified at fair value through
profit and loss. In accordance with IFRS 13 Fair Value measurement, financial instruments at fair value
have been classified into three categories.

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or

liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices);

[…]

dividends paid out to shareholders. There has been no change to the group MCEV at 31 December
2013.

The non-operating MCEV loss in the period has arisen in the non-insurance companies in the group.

The principal change in the value of non-covered business is due to the payment of the 2013 final
dividend of £12.0m.

4. Commentary on the movements in IFRS net equity (net of tax)

The other movements in IFRS net equity have arisen as the share based payment reserve has been
increased to reflect the charge arising from the Group’s non-cash employee benefits.

54

5. Sensitivities

No future management actions are modelled following the change to the assumptions.  The results are
shown net of tax. The Required Capital has not been recalculated in each scenario and is modelled as a
level percentage of the Capital Resources Requirement (CRR) (although the CRR will have increased or
decreased as a result of any change in IFRS reserves and will impact on the FCoRC).

The sensitivity of the embedded value and the value of new business to changes in economic and non-
economic assumptions is as follows:

In-force New business

Impact on
MCEV

Change in
MCEV

Impact on
MCEV

Change in
MCEV

30 June 2014 Sensitivity   £'000 % £'000 %

Embedded Value (Base) 500,534  18,295
Interest rate environment +100 bps (1,367) 0% n/a n/a

Interest rate environment -100 bps (961) 0% n/a n/a

Swaption implied volatilities + 25% n/a n/a n/a n/a

Property volatilities +25% (30,563) -6% (1,120) -6%

Property Values -10% (22,514) -4% n/a n/a

Lapses -10% (including equity release) 2,240 0% n/a n/a

Mortality -5% (annuities) (17,727) -4% (1,040) -6%

Expenses -10% 6,248 1% 141 1%

Mortality improvements +0.25%  (8,573) -2% (715) -4%

Decrease in liquidity premium 25 bps (66,760) -13% (5,985) -33%

Required capital set to be 100% of CRR  11,201 2% 2,407 13%

In-force New business

Impact on
MCEV

Change in
MCEV

Impact on
MCEV

Change in
MCEV

31 December 2013 Sensitivity   £'000 % £'000 %

Embedded Value (Base) 463,494  81,094
Interest rate environment +100 bps 760 0% n/a n/a

Interest rate environment -100 bps (4,802) -1% n/a n/a

Swaption implied volatilities + 25% n/a n/a n/a n/a

Property volatilities +25% (23,601) -5% (4,100) -5%

Property Values -10% (17,364) -4% n/a n/a

Lapses -10% (including equity release) 1,861 0% n/a n/a

Mortality -5% (annuities) (16,892) -4% (3,179) -4%

Expenses -10% 5,842 1% 1,322 2%

Mortality improvements +0.25%  (7,149) -2% (1,986) -2%

Decrease in liquidity premium 25 bps (60,529) -13% (17,363) -22%

Required capital set to be 100% of CRR  16,813 4% 6,466 8%

55

Notes to the sensitivities:

 Interest rate environment +/-100 bps – this sensitivity is modelled as a 100bp change to the yield on
each asset. The sensitivity allows for the resulting change in asset value and the change in liability
value that follows from the change in risk adjusted internal rate of return on the portfolio. In the -
100bp sensitivity the reference rate has a floor of 0%.

 No sensitivity to swaption implied volatilities has been shown as swaption volatilities are not used in
any part of the MCEV calculation for PLACL.

 25% increase in property volatility – this sensitivity allows for the change in equity release asset value